         SMB Plastic-Encapsulate Diodes
HD BK 70
                                                                     1
H igh Diode Semiconductor
SMB
Bi-directional
Uni-direction
  Transient Voltage Suppressor Diodes

2. VBR measured with IT current pulse = 300�s
3. For Bi-Directional devices having VRWM of 10V and under, the IR is doubled.
VRWM        IR        IRSM          VRSM
@ ITVBR
@ VRWM @ IRSM
mA
of VBR
TYPE NO.
BREAKDOWN VOLTAGE
WORKING MAXIMUM MAXIMUM MAXIMUM MAXIMUM
PEAK REVERSE REVERSE REVERSE TEMP.
REVERSE LEAKAGE SURGE VOLTAGE COEFFICIENT
VOLTAGE CURRENT
VOLTS
MIN NOM MAX mA VOLTS A VOLTS %/°C
P6SMB6.8(C)A 6.45 6.8 7.14 10 5.8 1000 57 10.5 0.057
P6SMB7.5(C)A 7.13 7.5 7.88 10 6.4 500 53 11.3 0.061
P6SMB8.2(C)A 7.79 8.2 8.61 10 7.02 200 50 12.1 0.065
P6SMB9.1(C)A 8.65 9.1 9.55 1 7.78 50 45 13.4 0.068
P6SMB10(C)A 9.5 10 10.5 1 8.55 10 41 14.5 0.073
P6SMB11(C)A 10.5 11 11.6 1 9.4 5 38 15.6 0.075
P6SMB12(C)A 11.4 12 12.6 1 10.2 5 36 16.7 0.078
P6SMB13(C)A 12.4 13 13.7 1 11.1 5 33 18.2 0.081
P6SMB15(C)A 14.3 15 15.8 1 12.8 5 28 21.2 0.084
P6SMB16(C)A 15.2 16 16.8 1 13.6 5 27 22.5 0.086
P6SMB18(C)A 17.1 18 18.9 1 15.3 5 24 25.2 0.088
P6SMB20(C)A 19.0 20 21.0 1 17.1 5 22 27.7 0.090
P6SMB22(C)A 20.9 22 23.1 1 18.8 5 20 30.6 0.092
P6SMB24(C)A 22.8 24 25.2 1 20.5 5 18 33.2 0.094
P6SMB27(C)A 25.7 27 28.4 1 23.1 5 16 37.5 0.096
P6SMB30(C)A 28.5 30 31.5 1 25.6 5 14.4 41.4 0.097
P6SMB33(C)A 31.4 33 34.7 1 28.2 5 13.2 45.7 0.098
P6SMB36(C)A 34.2 36 37.8 1 30.8 5 12.0 49.9 0.099
P6SMB39(C)A 37.1 39 41.0 1 33.3 5 11.2 53.9 0.100
P6SMB43(C)A 40.9 43 45.2 1 36.8 5 10.1 59.3 0.101
P6SMB47(C)A 44.7 47 49.4 1 40.2 5 9.3 64.8 0.101
P6SMB51(C)A 48.5 51 53.6 1 43.6 5 8.6 70.1 0.102
P6SMB56(C)A 53.2 56 58.8 1 47.8 5 7.8 77 0.103
P6SMB62(C)A 58.9 62 65.1 1 53.0 5 7.1 85 0.104
P6SMB68(C)A 64.6 68 71.4 1 58.1 5 6.5 92 0.104
P6SMB75(C)A 71.3 75 78.8 1 64.1 5 5.8 103 0.105
P6SMB82(C)A 77.9 82 86.1 1 70.1 5 5.3 113 0.105
P6SMB91(C)A 86.5 91 95.5 1 77.8 5 4.8 125 0.106
P6SMB100(C)A 95.0 100 105 1 85.5 5 4.4 137 0.106
P6SMB110(C)A 104.5 110 115.5 1 94.0 5 4.0 152 0.107
P6SMB120(C)A 114 120 126 1 102 5 3.6 165 0.107
P6SMB130(C)A 123.5 130 136.5 1 111 5 3.3 179 0.107
P6SMB150(C)A 142.5 150 157.5 1 128 5 2.9 207 0.108
P6SMB160(C)A 152 160 168 1 136 5 2.7 219 0.108
P6SMB170(C)A 161.5 170 178.5 1 145 5 2.6 234 0.108
P6SMB180(C)A 171 180 189 1 154 5 2.4 246 0.108
P6SMB350(C)A 332 350 368 1 300 5 1.3 482 0.108
P6SMB200(C)A 190 200 210 1 171 5 2.2 274 0.108
Typical Characteristics
5
H igh Diode Semiconductor
1 10 100 1000